Gillis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Doc. 76

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICTOF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MAUREEN GILLIS,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No.
12-CV-10734
VS.
HonorablePatrickJ. Duggan

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,,

Defendant.
/

CORRECTED OPINION (1) ADOPTING THE MA GISTRATE JUDGE'S
REPORT AND RECOMME NDATION INSOFAR AS CONSISTENT WITH
THIS OPINION, (2) DENYING E RNST LAW FIRM, PLC’'S MOTION
REGARDING DIVISION OF ATTORN EY FEES, and (3) UNSEALING
THESE ANCILLARY PROCEEDINGS *

l. INTRODUCTION
This is a conversion, fraud, and breatltontract dispute between Plaintiff

Maureen Gillis and DefendaimVells Fargo Bank, N.A. (Wells Fargo). After the

! This Corrected Opinion cures a facteator made on page six, and again on
pages fifteen and sixteen, of the Opinissued on September 3M14. The Court
erroneously stated that Ernst toldlli& over the phone during the settlement
conference that he (Ernst) “would be entittedhis attorney fees dar . . . plus.. . .
one-third of the settlement amount, for @atoof $234,000.” In fact, Ernst told
Gillis that he (Ernst) would bentitled to his attorney fees so far plus one-third of
the remainder of the settlement amount (afterddeting his attorney fees), for a
total of approximately $190,86 The error does not pact the outcome of these
proceedings or the reasoning underlyingThe Court’s September 30 Opinion is
vacated and replaced with this Correc@ginion. The separate Order issued on
the same date stands.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/michigan/miedce/2:2012cv10734/266974/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/michigan/miedce/2:2012cv10734/266974/76/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Court granted summary judgment in fawdrGillis on her breach of contract and
conversion claims against Wells Fargee Gillis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No.
12-CV-10734, 2013 WL 2250215 (E.D. MicNay 22, 2013), the parties settled
their dispute. But a new dispute arose — one between Gillis and her former
attorney, Kevin S. Ernst of Ernst Lakirm, PLC — over the proper amount of
attorney fees due Ernst for work performedhis lawsuit. The Court has ancillary
jurisdiction to resolve this disagreementee Exact Software N. Am., Inc. v.
DeMoisey, 718 F.3d 535, 542 (6th Cir. 2013J-or years, indeedince the early
years of the republic, federal courts haesolved fee disputes between lawyers
and their clients when those dispugese out of the underlying case.Jgnkins v.
Weinshienk, 670 F.2d 915, 918 (10th Cir. 198¢Ppetermining the legal fees a
party to a lawsuit properly ke the court owes its attorney, with respect to the
work done in the suit being litigateckasily fits the concept of ancillary
jurisdiction.”).

The Court referred the matter to Magadé Judge Michael Hluchaniuk, who
held an evidentiary hearing on Janu&9, 2014 and issued a Report and
Recommendation (R&R) on June 30, 26&dommending that Ernst’s motion for
division of attorney fees be denied. nEtrr filed objections to the R&R and Gillis,

through her new attorney, filed a respan3die Court has reviewed this maitier



novo and, for the reasons tHallow, agrees with the Magirate Judge that Ernst’s
motion for division of attorney fees should be derfied.

Il. BACKGROUND 3

2 Before proceeding further, the Court noteat these ancillary proceedings — the
motion papers, the transcript of the eantlary hearing, the parties’ proposed
findings of fact and conclusions of lawhe Magistrate Judge’'s R&R, and the
objections thereto — have been filed undml.s However, this Court’s Local Rules
require parties to obtain eourt order permitting sealinigefore filing any item
under seal, unless “a statute or rule authorizes filing a document or other item
under seal.” E.D. Mich. LR 5.3. No staubr rule of which this Court is aware
authorizes the sealing of these prabegs, and no request to file a document
under seal has been made by any partyisndéise. Thus, the Court will order the
Clerk of Court to unseal the following daments that have been filed under seal
without proper authorization: ECF Nos.-89, 54-55, 57-58, 61, 68, 72, and 73.

The Court acknowledges that the contehfa confidential settlement agreement
between Gillis and Wells Fargo is dissed in these proceedings and that the
agreement itself is contained in the neto However, while“[tlhe parties are
privileged to negotiate igecret, . . . theynust litigate in public,” and [s]ealing
court records . . . is deemed a drastic ,stgmch must be justified by ‘the most
compelling reasons.”Encana Oil & Gas (USA), Inc. v. Zaremba Family Farms,

Inc., No. 12-369, 2012 WL 1377598, &t1-2 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2012)
(quoting In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co., 723 F.2d 470, 476 (6t@ir. 1983)).
Here, no party has attemgtéo make any showing;ompelling or otherwise,
justifying the sealing othese proceedings. The issof sealing was discussed
briefly during the evidentiary hearing @vwhich Magistrate Judge Hluchaniuk
presided. Ernst stated that he diléhe motion under seal because matters
contained in the parties’ confidentiadettlement agreement are referenced.
Magistrate Judge Hluchaniukdared that the transcript of the evidentiary hearing
be sealed “unless ordered unsealedabourt following today’s proceeding.”
1/29/14 Hr'g Tr. 61-62 (ECF No. 61 Pa¢fe 1096-97). Notably, the pertinent
Local Rule and case law authority was nitgat or discussed during the evidentiary
hearing. For the reasons discussed above, the Court now unseals these
proceedings.



Before this lawsuit was filed, Gilliand Ernst entered into a written
contingent fee agreement under which Emasuld receive as compensation for his
work on the case one-third of “all sumeovered by settlemeat judgment” after
first deducting costs from the amount reaeek ContingenFee Agreement § 2
(ECF No. 49-2 Page ID 906). Theragment, which was drafted by Ernst,
explicitly forbids subsequent oral modifteans: “The provisions of this agreement
may not be modified or waived except a writing signed and executed by all
parties.” Id. § 13 (ECF No. 49-2 Page ID 909).

After Gillis signed the contingent fegreement, Ernst did some additional
legal research and consulted Dean Elliatipther attorney. The two determined
that a potential statutory conversion claxisted against Wells Fargo and that, if
successful, Gillis may be entitled to anaad of attorney fees from Wells Fargo
pursuant to the fee-shifting provisioh Michigan’s conversion statuteSee Mich.
Comp. Laws 8 600.2919a (“A person danthgs a result of [a conversion] may
recover 3 times the amount of actual dansagiestained, plus costs and reasonable
attorney fees.”).

After discovering the potential conversialaim, Ernst spoke to Gillis and

the two orally agreed that, if successbul the conversion claim, Ernst and Elliott

® The following background facts are gledrfeom the evidentiary hearing held by
Magistrate Judge Hluchark on January 29, 2014 affdm the evidence attached
to the parties’ motion papers.



would receive the full amount of any attornfee award in addition to one-third of
the other sums recovered in the lawSuillis admits that sherally agreed to this
arrangement and gave Ernan affirmative responsendicating her approval,
although Gillis testified that she “didn’t und&sd [the arrangemdrdt the time.”
Moreover, Gillis admitted that she dibt ask Ernst any questions about the
arrangement, did not otherwise seek cleaifion, and did not ask Ernst to put the
oral agreement in writing. Gillis conced#dtht, based on her statements to Ernst,
he would have reasonably lie¥ed that she agreed to the oral arrangement.
1/29/14 Hr'g Tr. 41-44 (ECF No. 61 Page ID 1076-79).

Ernst and Elliott, on behalf of Gidj eventually sought and obtained
summary judgment on the conversion claimwever, the Court did not rule on
damages at that time, instead resgy the ruling for a later dateSee Gillis, 2013
WL 2250215, at *13 (“The Court reservesling on the amount of damages
[Gillis] is entitled to undeher conversion claim.”).

However, that later dateever came, as Gillisnd Wells Fargo settled their
dispute for $312,000 following a settlemettinference over which this Court
presided. During Ernst's settlememtiscussions with Wells Fargo, Ernst

emphasized the fact that Wells Fargo could be responsible for Gillis’ attorney fees,

* Elliott was not a party to the writtecontingent fee agreement because his
involvement in this matter ptikated the written agreement.

5



which at that time had reached approaiaty $130,000. In others words, Ernst
“leveraged” Wells Fargo’s potential athey fee exposure to boost the settlement
value of the case. The parties endemr@o a written settlement agreement under
which “Wells Fargo agree[d] to paillis . . . $312,000" as a “Settlement
Payment” in exchange for relinquishirger claims. Confidential Settlement
Agreement & Redase { IIl.C (ECF No. 50-3 Page ID 956).

Pursuant to the written contingent fagreement, Ernst shld have received
approximately $104,000 (onkitd of $312,000) and Gillishould have received
approximately $208,000 (two-thirds of $312,00)instead, however, Ernst gave
Gillis a check for only $156,000, whicis one-half of the settlement amount.
According to Ernst, the written contingefge agreement was orally modified a
second time — this time during thettBment conference. The following
circumstances led to the second purported oral modification.

During the settlement conference — aff@ells Fargo offered to settle the
case for $312,000 but before Gillis acszbthe settlement offer — Ernst called
Gillis, who was participatip telephonically in the settlement conference, and
explained that a settlement offer of $3X) was on the table, and that based on
the first oral modification to the contingefee agreement, discussed above, Ernst

would be entitled to his attorney fees far (which at that time totaled

> In computing these numbers, the Courtetisirds the issue of costs, which would
alter the numbers slightly.



approximately $130,000) plus approximat&§0,667, which is one-third of the
remainder of the settlement amount, fartotal of approximately $190,667.
However, Ernst explained to Gillis thiakcause this amount constitutes more than
half of the settlement offer and “it's [not]ifdfor the attorney] to take more than
half,” Ernst orally proposed that he and Gillis each take half of the settlement
amount, with Ernst paying costs (totaliagproximately $2,500) from his share.
Ernst told Gillis over the phone that she would “walk away with one hundred and
fifty-six [thousand].” 1/29/14 Hr'g Tr 11, 47-49 (ECF No. 61 Page ID 1046,
1082-84).

Gillis admits that she orally agreed tluis arrangement by giving Ernst an
affirmative verbal response, but stateattbhe nonetheless always understood that
she was entitled to two-thirds of her recgvpursuant to the written contingent fee
agreement, which she dibt think could be chandeabsent a written, signed
agreement. The following colloquy ensuad the evidentiary hearing before
Magistrate Judge Hluchaniuk:

Q [by Ernst]: How is it that youauld understand that you were going

to get two-thirds when | just told you [over the phone, during the

settlement conference] you were going to get half?

A [by Gillis]: I assumed there was something | was missing that

possibly that $70,000 check hadns® value in there which would

have made it kind of a two-thirds, otfard. | didn’t. . . . That | was

just trusting that the only thing | Hasigned said two-third, one-third.
And however — whatever numbers you were quoting, that when | saw



something in writing it would bexplained and that it would come out
to two-thirds, one-third.

Once again, Gillis admits thahe did not ask Ernst for clarification regarding the
new arrangement, did not ask Ernstrémluce it to writing, and, based on her
statements to Ernst, he would have reaslynadlieved that shagreed to the oral
modification. Id. at 49-50 (ECF No. 61 Page ID 1084-85).

After Gillis orally agreed to evenlgplit the settlement offer, Ernst, on
behalf of Gillis, accepted the offer. (&lwas eventually given a check marked
“final settlement payment” in the amnt of $156,000. However, a dispute
subsequently arose, leading to thesallang proceedings. Gillis’ position is that
both purported oral modifications arevalid and that, pursuant to the written
contingent fee agreement, she is erditie approximately $208,000, which is two-
thirds of the settlement amount. Baesa Gillis already received $156,000, the
amount currently at issue is approximately $52,000.

lll. ANALYSIS

In his R&R, Magistrate Judge Hloaniuk summarized the arguments made
by the parties in their motion papers. eT@ourt does not restate those arguments
here and instead proceeds directly to its legal analysis.

“A contingent fee contract has beeefined as a fee agreement under which
the attorney will not be paid unlessetltlient is successful. Under such a

definition, if payment to the attorney isrtan, the contract isot a contingent fee

8



agreement even if the amount of the meight vary depending on the result in the
matter.” 1 Robert L. Rossi, Attoeys’ Fees § 2:1 (3d ed. 2014)fee also 23
Williston on Contracts 8§ 62:42002) (“A contingent fedor attorney services is
one that depends upon the success or failuran effort to enforce a supposed
right. Thus, under a contingency fee contrdwd attorney is not entitled to receive
payment for services rendered, unless the client succeeds in recovering money
damages.” (footnote omitted)). In Michigamontingent fee agreements must be in
writing; oral contingent feeagreements are unenforceablSee Mich. R. Profl
Conduct 1.5(c) (“A contingent-fee agreerhemall be in writing.”); 7A C.J.S.
Attorney & Client § 392(2004) (“An oral contingent fee agreement is not
enforceable and the attorney cannot recdkie fee amount specified in the oral
agreement.” (footnote omitted)); Ronaldl Rotunda & John S. Dzienkowski,
Legal Ethics - The Lawyer's Deskboaln Professional Responsibility 8 1.5-3
(2013-2014 ed.) (“[A]ll contingent &2earrangements must be in writing.”).

The written contingent fee agreeméetween Gillis and Ernst allocates to
Ernst one-third of “all sums recovered bgttlement or judgment.” Given that
there is no provision in the written agresm separately adessing attorney fee
awards and the phrase “all sums” i®dm enough to encompass an award of

attorney fees, Ernst would not be entittedthe full amount of any attorney fee



award under the terms of the parties’ written agreefhddather, under the written
contingent fee agreement, atiorney fee award is treated like any other aspect of
the recovery and subject to a one-third/two-thirds $plit.

After Gillis signed the written continge fee agreement, Ernst sought to
modify its terms by changing the way which an attorney fee award would be
treated. Instead of a one-third/two-tsrsplit of “all sums recovered,” which
would include the recovery of an attorniee award, Ernst sought to differentiate
an attorney fee award from other sumesovered. This purported modification
amounts to a new contingent fee agreegnualer which Ernstvould be entitled to

100% of any attorney fees recovered and-thirel of all other sums recovered if

® In the absence of an agreement othenwisa court order, an attorney fee award
belongs to the client and not the client’s attorn8ge Restatement (Third) of The
Law Governing Lawyers 8 38(3) (200Q)Unless a contract construed in the
circumstances indicates otherwise . . ymants that the law requires an opposing
party or that party’s lawyer to pay adamhey-fee awards . . . are credited to the
client, not the client’s lawyer, absent a contrary statute or court order.”).

" Ernst argues that the written agreemerisient” as to the division of attorney
fee awards. While it is true thatethragreement does not specifically mention
attorney fee awards, the agreement doewide that “all sums recovered” are
subject to a one-third/two-thirds split. Thecovery of attorney fees would clearly
fit within the category of “all sums.” If lvas Ernst’s intention to treat attorney fee
awards differently, it was his responsibility so indicate in the written agreement.
See Gorton v. Hostak, Henzl & Bichler, SC., 217 Wis.2d 493, 508, 577 N.W.2d
617, 623 (1998) (“[T]he burden is on th#orney who possesses legal knowledge
and who drafts the agreement to statertjdhe terms of the fee agreement and to
address specifically the allocationadurt-awarded attorney fees.”).

10



successful in prosecuting Gillis’ claifisBecause all contingé fee agreements in
Michigan must be in writing and th@ne was oral, it is not enforceable.
Alternatively, even if the oral adification were enforceable, the Court
would still conclude thattrnst is not entitled to more than one-third of the
settlement amount pursuant to the pumdrtoral modification. The oral
agreement, according to Ernst, was tRahst would get “any attorney’s fees
payable by Wells Fargo . . . in additionthee one-third of anypotential damages.”
1/29/14 Hrg Tr. 7-8 (ECF No. 61 Page M®42-43). However, no attorney fees
were ever awarded in thisase. During the summajydgment proceedings, the
Court explicitly declined to rule on ¢hissue of damages relating to Gillis’
conversion claim: “The Qurt reserves ruling on the amount of damages she is
entitled to under her conversion claim.Gillis, 2013 WL 2250215, at *13.
Likewise, the settlement agreement betw Gillis and Wells Fargo does not
earmark any sum of money as an atgrriiee award; it merely provides that
“Wells Fargo agrees to pay Gillis . $312,000” as a “Settheent Payment” in

exchange for relinquishing her claimsConfidential Settlement Agreement &

® The purported oral agreement allocating the full amount of any attorney fee
award and one-third of other sums to Efffistwithin the definition of a contingent

fee agreement because Ernst would be edittdethe full amount of any attorney
fee award and one-third of other sumsoneered only if he obtained a successful
outcome for Gillis. See Rossi 8§ 2:1 (defining a contingent fee agreement “as a fee
agreement under which the attorney wilbt be paid unless the client is
successful.”). At the time of the purpedt oral modification, Ernst had not yet
achieved a successful outcome for Gillis.

11



Release { 1ll.C (ECF No. 50-3 Page 956). While Wells Fargo’s potential
exposure to Gillis' attorney fees may vieaplayed a significant role in the
settlement negotiations, there is no basms this record to conclude that any
specific portion of that amount constituted an attorney fee award.

For these reasons, Ernst is not é&ditto more than one-third of the
settlement amount. The first purported areddification to the written contingent
fee agreement is not enforceable.

The second purported oral modificatj however, presents a more difficult
guestion. Under this pported modification to the written contingent fee
agreement, Ernst and Gillis orally agreeldring the settlement conference, that
they would evenly split the $312,000 seatilent amount that had been offered,
with Ernst paying costs from his sharethe amount of approximately $2,500.
This new agreement, unlike the firgurported oral modification, is not a
contingent fee agreement; at the time Btrand Gillis agreed to evenly split the
offered amount of $312,000, arffer to settle the case in that amount was on the
table and, at that moment, Ernst hadieotd a successful outcome for Gillis by
eliciting the settlement offer from Wellgargo. Because there is no rule
prohibiting oral non-contingent fee agraents between attorney and client, the

second purported oral modification, unlitee first one, is not unenforceable on

12



the ground that it was not reduced wwiting pursuant to Michigan Rule of
Professional Conduct 1.5(c).
However, under Michigan law, specrailles govern an attorney’s ability to
modify a contract with a client onceetlattorney-client relationship has begun:
The relationship between client aattorney is a fiduciary one, not
measured by the rule of dealingaain’s length. They can agree upon
fees, but if the agreement is maafeer the relationspiis begun, it is
subject to scrutiny by the court case of dispute. . . . On the other
hand, a client is not necessarily imeompetent before the law and if
he acquiesces in a charge as a ¢adracting persorwith knowledge
of the facts, and especially if he acquiesces in it for a reasonable time,
there is no reason for the court to put him under guardianship by
revaluing the services or scrutimg them critically or to the unfair
disadvantage of the attorney. His account stated will be binding
although he may have soroeticism of the fees.
Rippey v. Wilson, 280 Mich. 233, 243-44, 273 N.V852, 555 (1937). Similarly,
under the Restatement (Third) ahe Law Governing Lawyers (2000)
(“Restatement”), which is “consistentittv Michigan’s Rules of Professional
Conduct in all respectsCenTra, Inc. v. Estrin, 538 F.3d 402409-10 (6th Cir.
2008), “[c]lient-lawyer fee contracts entdrento after the matter in question is
under way are subject to special scrutingtiare binding if “fair and equitable in
view of circumstances unanticipated whH#re] contract was noe.” Restatement
§ 18 cmt. e.

It iIs Ernst’'s burden to show thdhe oral modification to the written

contingent fee agreement sviair and equitableSee id. (“If the client and lawyer

13



made an initial contract and the postinceptcontract in question is a modification
of that contract, the client may avoid tentract unless the lawyer [shows that the
modification was fair and reasonable te ttlient].”). For the following reasons,
the Court concludes that Ernst has mogt his burden of showing that the
modification was reasonable and fair andtttaccordingly, the oral modification
may be voided by Gillis.

The written contingent fee agreement that Ernst himself drafted contains a
clause that very clearly forbids, withoexception, subsequent oral modifications
to the written agreement: “The provisioosthis agreement nyanot be modified
or waived except in a writing signed anceedted by all parties.” Contingent Fee
Agreement T 13 (ECF No. 49-2 Paged909). While the Court acknowledges the
authority on which Ernest relies demonstig that parties may, as a matter of
general contract law under certain cir@iamces, orally modify a contract
containing a clause prohibiting oral modificatiosse, e.g., Quality Products &
Concepts Co. v. Nagel Precision, Inc., 469 Mich. 362, 372, 666 N.W.2d 251, 257
(2003) (“[Clontracts with written modification or anti-waiver clauses can be
modified or waived notwithstanding theiestrictive amendment clauses.”), the
usual rules of contract construction do apply to the present dispute. Rather, the
Court is obligated to construe theopisions of the written contingent fee

agreement from the perspediof a reasonable clientee Restatement § 18 cmt.

14



h (“[Clontracts between clients andwigers are to be construed from the
standpoint of a reasonable person in thents circumstances.”). As a result,
“[tlhe lawyer . . . bears the burden ofsening that the contract states any terms
diverging from a reasonabldient’s expectations.” Id. For example, this rule
would “require[] . . . that a lawyer’s coatrt to represent a client in ‘your suit’ be
construed to include representation ppeopriate appeals if the lawyer had not
stated that appeals were excludetd”

In the same way, the Court easilgncludes that a reasonable client under
the circumstances would construe theonal-modifications provision contained in
the written contingent fee agreement team exactly what it says. Although Ernst
may have known of law in Michigan allomg oral modifications to contracts that
explicitly forbid oral modifications, it woudl be patently unreasonable to expect a
client with no legal trainingo know of such authority.Indeed, the record here
reflects that Gillis was not aware of suchhewrity, as she testified that it was her
belief, based on the no-oral-modificatioclause, that the written contingent fee
agreement could not be orahyodified. 1/29/14 Hr'g Tr. 91-92 (ECF No. 61 Page
ID 1126-27).

Ernst’s reliance orBiedul v. Sefman, No. 263736, 2006 WL 3375317
(Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2006) is misplaced. In that case, the Michigan Court of

Appeals refused to disturb a jury verdarforcing an oral modification to a fee

15



agreement between an attorney and hisnt where the client's breach of the
initial fee agreement prompted the attorrieyseek a modified fee arrangement.
However, the initial fee agreement iBredul did not contain a clause prohibiting
subsequent oral modifications. For this rea&bedul is not relevant here.
Alternatively, even if the written cdimgent fee agreement had not contained
a clause prohibiting subsequent oral nigdtions, the Court would still conclude
that the second oral modification is unamkeable. In eliciting Gillis’ agreement to
evenly split the $312,000 settlement offErnst told Gillis thathe (Ernst) would
be entitled to approximately $190,667tbé $312,000 settlement amount pursuant
to the first purported oral modificatiomnd that a second oral modification was
therefore necessary so that Ernst wouldraogive more than half of the recovery.
However, for the reasons explained above, Ernst was not, in fact, entitled to
$190,667 under the first purported orabdification because that modification
constituted an unenforceable oral continget agreement. Thus, Ernst has not
adequately demonstrated that Gilllead an accurate understanding of the
circumstances prompting the need for a modificati8ze Restatement § 18 cmt. e
(to enforce mid-litigation modification t@ontract between lawyer and client,
“the lawyer must show that the client svadequately aware of the effects and any
material disadvantages of the prombseontract, including, if applicable,

circumstances concerning theed for modification.”).

16



For these reasons, the Court concludes that the second purported oral
modification to the written contingent fegreement is not fair and reasonable to
Gillis. Therefore, the Court doe®t enforce that modification.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the Magistrate Judge’s R&ARQPTED
insofar as consistent with this Opiniand Order, and Ernst’'s motion for division
of attorney fees IDENIED. The Court enforces thveritten contingent agreement
between Ernst and Gillis as written addes not enforce either of the two
subsequent purported oral modificationgtat agreement. Accordingly, Ernst is
entitled to one-third of the amount recowkrater first deducting costs; Gillis is
entitled to the remainder. Assuming cosgtere $2,500, Ernst is entitled to one-
third of $309,500, which i$103,166.67, and Gillis is gtled to the remainder,
which is $208,833.33. Given that Errdteady provided Gillis a check in the
amount of $156,000, Gillis is owed $52,833.33.

The Clerk of Court shalUNSEAL these proceedings, including ECF Nos.
49-51, 54-55, 57-58, 61, 68, 72, and 73.

SO ORDERED.

Dated: October 30, 2014 S/IPATRICKJ.DUGGAN
UNITEDSTATESDISTRICT JUDGE

17



Copies to:

Dean D. Elliott, Esq.
Kevin S. Ernst, Esq.

Timothy J. Jordan, Esq.
Michael J. Blalock, Esq.

18



